Investment grade tenants (based on annualized rental income) 97.1%  78.4%
Average capitalization rate (annualized rental income/purchase price) 8.5%  8.0%
Top three tenants, percentage of total annualized rent 50.3%  34.3%

Acquisitions YTD December 31, 2012:
Number of properties 58   524
Square footage of acquisitons 1,416,092   13,998,624
Cost of acquisitions (000's) (2) $ 131,752  $ 1,589,110
Average capitalization rate of acquisitions 9.2%  8.0%

Acquisitions QTD December 31, 2012:
Number of properties 22   125
Square footage of acquisitons 212,666   5,150,188
Cost of acquisitions (000's) (2) $ 32,902  $ 584,111
Average capitalization rate of acquisitions 9.0%  7.9%

(1) Excludes one vacant propery classified as held for sale.
(2) Excludes acquisition and transaction related costs.

 13

American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.

Lease Expirations

Pro Forma for ARCP and ARCT III Combined

Year of Expiration
Number of Leases

Expiring
Average Annual Rent

(in 000's)

% of Portfolio
Average Annual Rent

Expiring
Leased Rentable

Square Feet

% of Portfolio
Rentable Square

Feet Expiring
2012   —  $ — — —  —
2013   —   — — —  —
2014   3   91 0.4% 23,778  1.0%
2015   14   823 3.6% 130,726  5.4%
2016   8   680 2.9% 74,926  3.1%
2017   38   5,182 22.0% 470,392  19.5%
2018   35   7,605 33.0% 881,510  36.5%
2019   21   3,946 16.8% 146,034  6.0%
2020   6   804 3.5% 54,044  2.2%
2021   8   1,167 5.1% 64,874  2.7%
2022   6   522 2.3% 46,340  1.9%

Total   139   20,820 88.5% 1,892,624  78.3%

Year of Expiration
Number of Leases

Expiring
Average Annual Rent

(in 000's)

% of Portfolio
Average Annual Rent

Expiring
Leased Rentable

Square Feet

% of Portfolio
Rentable Square

Feet Expiring
2012   —  $ — — —  —
2013   —   — — —  —
2014   4   314 0.2% 26,957  0.2%
2015   14   823 0.6% 130,726  0.9%
2016   8   680 0.5% 74,926  0.5%
2017   38   5,182 3.6% 470,392  3.1%
2018   49   9,349 6.5% 955,089  6.2%
2019   24   4,226 2.9% 169,299  1.1%
2020   25   3,390 2.4% 153,003  1.0%
2021   31   9,540 6.6% 798,418  5.2%
2022   93   20,294 14.1% 3,901,523  25.3%

Total   286  $ 53,798 37.4% 6,680,333  43.5%

 14

American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.

Tenant Diversification (1)

Tenant
Number of
Properties   Square Feet

Square Feet as
a % of Total

Portfolio

Average
Remaining

Lease Term (2) Industry

Average
Annual Rent

(in 000's)

Average
Annual Rent as

a % of Total
Portfolio

Advance Auto   20   149,577   6.2% 7.8 Auto Retail   1,699 7.2%
Citizens Bank   59   291,920   12.1% 5.2 Retail Banking  $ 6,726 28.6%
Community Bank   1   4,410   0.2% 3.6 Retail Banking   36 0.2%
CVS   3   31,620   1.3% 4.4 Pharmacy   481 2.0%
Dollar General   36   311,770   12.9% 5.7 Discount Retail   1,607 6.8%
Family Dollar   3   25,265   1.0% 9.4 Discount Retail   310 1.3%
FedEx   7   135,365   5.6% 4.7 Freight   1,387 5.9%
Fresenius   1   6,402   0.3% 5.6 Healthcare   168 0.7%
GSA   5   103,907   4.3% 5.2 Government Services   2,736 11.6%
Home Depot   1   465,600   19.3% 16.9 Home Maintenance   2,258 9.6%
Iron Mountain   1   126,664   5.3% 5.0 Storage Facility   443 1.9%
John Deere   1   552,960   22.9% 5.1 Specialty Retail   2,353 10.0%
Mrs. Bairds   1   75,050   3.1% 4.4 Consumer Goods   631 2.7%
Reckitt Benckiser   1   32,000   1.3% 5.3 Consumer Goods   964 4.1%
Synovus Bank   1   3,744   0.2% 8.5 Retail Banking   335 1.4%
Tractor Supply Co.   1   38,507   1.6% 5.8 Specialty Retail   183 0.8%
Walgreen's   4   57,344   2.4% 7.2 Pharmacy   1,195 5.1%

Total   146   2,412,104   100.0% 6.7  $ 23,512 100.0%

(1) Excludes one vacant propery classified as held for sale.
(2) Remaining lease term in years as of December 31, 2012.

 15

American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.

Tenant Diversification (1)

Pro Forma for ARCP and ARCT III Combined

Number of
Properties   Square Feet

Square Feet as
a % of Total

Portfolio

Average
Remaining

Lease Term (2) Industry

Average
Annual Rent

(in 000's)

Average
Annual Rent as

a % of Total
Portfolio

7-Eleven   4   10,526   0.1% 6.9 Gas/Convenience   411,301 0.28%
Academy Sports   1   71,680   0.5% 15.1 Specialty Retail   846,822 0.58%
Advance Auto   39   276,940   1.8% 9.3 Auto Retail   3,994,836 2.76%
AON Corporation   1   818,686   5.3% 12.0 Insurance   10,821,371 7.47%